" Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Londza Enterprnises Limited 06592752
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 9673 of 2012
We
Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA James E Patchett FCCA FABRP
Turpin Barker Armstrong Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House Allen House
1 Westmead Road 1 Westmead Road
Sutton Sutton
Surrey Surrey
SM1 4LA SM1 4LA

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From FaY To
(b) 4™ July 2013 kb) 27" November 2013
2
Signed ‘ P\
Joint Administrator )
Dated 5% December 2013

FRIDAY

HImn

06/12/2013 #341
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton Surrey SM1 4LA

Tel 020 8661 7878

Fax 020 8661 0598

E-mail tba@turpinba co uk
Internet www turpinba co uk

turpin barker armstrong

Corporate Recovery and Insolvency Also at Sevenoaks
To all known creditors Qur Ref RAR/MCA/XL120
5 December 2013
Dear Sirs

Londza Enterprises Limited t/as “Doneagles Fish & Chips” (“the Company”} - In Administration

This 1s my final report on the progress of the Administration of the Company My report to creditors follows
and it should be read in conjunction with my progress report to credifors of 30" July 2013

It appears ikely that a dividend will be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors and accordingly the
Company has been placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation to facilitate the distribution

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further detalls of the Administrator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time firnit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permisston of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in vaiue of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time imit

If creditors have any quenes regarding this report or the conduct of the Administration in general, they
should contact Ryan Russell on 020 8661 7878

Yours fal%
P FISA MBA ]

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABR
Joint Administrator

Encs
M C Armstrong FCCA FARRP FIPA MBA, A W Payne Fra Dipprs Pma, D C Clark reca, TE Patchetlt FCCa FABRP
We are pleased ta support
D A Payne Ba (Hors) FCA B | Suckhing Bsc (Hons) FCCA
A . Consultant } S Penfold Fca
4 1 St Raphael's
; HOSPICE Registered as auditors in the United Kingdom by the Assoaation of Chartered Certified Accountants
i M C Armstrong and | € Patchett are icensed to act as Insolvency Practiioners in the Urited Kingdomn by the Assouation of Chartered Certfied Accountants

wstraphaels arg uk
YW SHTApEES Arg d Also at The Old Town jail 14-18 London Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 1AJ Tel 01732 450251




Londza Enterprises Limited (“the Company”)

Jomt Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name
Previous company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number
Date of mcorporation

Trading address

Principal trading activity
Joint Administrators’ names

Jaint Administrators’ address

Joint Administrators’ date of appomntment
Court name and reference

Appointment made by

Joint Administrators’ actions

l.ondza Enterpnses Limited
N/A

Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

31 Whitehorse Lane

London

SE25 B6RD

06592752

14 May 2008

Doneagles Fish & Chips

31 Whitehorse Lane

London

SE256RD

Fast food restaurant

Martin C Armstrong & James E Patchett
Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

4% january 2013

High Courl of Justice 9673 of 2012

The Director pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1886

Any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by an adminustrator may be done by either
or both of the administrators acting jointly or alone




SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR's PROPOSALS
The foltowing proposals were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 14" February 2013

(a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the company in order to
achieve the purpose of the adminustration In particular that we

(i) collect the deferred consideration and realise any other assets due {o the
company (if applicable), and

{n} investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the company or any person, firm or company
which supphes or has supplied goods or services to the company, and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all thewr powers as administrators as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

(b} the administration of the company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar
of companies The company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of
companies 3 months after the notice s registered

{c) the administration will end by placing the company into creditors voluntary kiquidation, and
propose that James E Patchett and I, Martin C Ammstrong, are appointed as joint
hquidators of the company, and that they will act jointly and severally in their dubies
Creditors may nominate a different person(s} as the proposed hquidator(s), but you must
make the nomination(s) at any time after you receive these proposals, but before they are
approved Information about the approval of the proposais 15 set out at section 13

(d) the admmistration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the court for the
compulsory hquidation of the company, and propose that James E Patchett and |, Martin
C Armstrong, are appointed joint hquidators of the company by the court

(e) the administration of the company will end by making an application to court for an order
that the administration ceases

3] | am remunerated by reference to ime properly spent by me and my staff in dealing with
matters relating to the administration of the company, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was
undertaken Details of the current charge out rates for myself and my staff are outlined
in appendix 5 of these proposals

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously advised, | decided that it was not appropriate to continue the business of the company and
that an iImmediate sale of the company's business and assets was the best way to achieve the objective
of the admunistration  As a result, on 4" January 2013 | sold the company’s business and assets to
Nimet Agirbas and have continued to collect the deferred consideration In addition, we have carned out
our statutory investigation mnto the company's affars and dwector's conduct and submitted our
confidential report to the Secretary of State

Finally, myself and my staff have spent time dealing with creditor correspondence, general administration
and statutory tasks dunng the admiistration




OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION

The successful sale of the business and assets by the Joint Admintstrators upon appointment generated
significantly greater reahsatons than would have been possible should the Company have entered
Liquidation without previously entering Admimstration As such, objective (b) of Paragraph 3 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 19B6 has been achieved

it appears likely that a dividend will be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors and accordingly the
Company has been placed into creditors’ voluntary liguidation te facilitate the distnbution

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| have now completed the Administration of the Company My Receipts & Payments Accounts for the
periods 4% January 2013 to 27" November 2013 and 4% July 2013 are attached

ASSETS

Sale of business and assets
As previously reported, the company's assets were sold to a connected party, Nimet Agirbas,
immediately following our appointment It was agreed that the sale consideration of £45,000 be paid by
way of £1,000 on completion (4'" January 2013}, followed by a payment of £1,000 on 17" January 2013,
16 monthly payments of £2,500 (commencing 17" February 2013) and a final payment of £3,000 due
on or before 17" June 2014

Under the above terms, the sum of £27,000 should have been recewved as at 27 November 2013 (the end
of the Administration} As at 27 November 2013, the purchaser had paid the sum of £16,000 A summary
of the transaction s detalled below

Asset Sale Price Received to date
Leasehold Interest £20,000 £7.111 12
Restaurant Fixtures & Equipment £11,500 £4,088 88

Stock £3,500 £1,244 46
Goodwill £10,000 £3,555 54

Total £45,000 £16,000 00

Although the purchaser has faled to adhere to the agreed payment plan, payments have been received
sporadically and | am continuing to pursue the consideration

The assets were sold via a “pre-pack” sale whereby the sale was completed immediately after the
administration commenced

Sundry Refunds
The sum of £16 62 has been received from Natwest Bank Plc in respect of refunded bank charges

LIABILITIES

Secured Liabilibies
An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15" September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (1 e the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder} should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors  In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provistons do not apply




Preferential Creditors
As anticipated, no preferential claims have been receved

Crown Credifors
The statement of affairs included £89,264 owed to HMRC  Since my appointment, HMRC have submitted
the following claims (totalling £126,790 38)

VAT £94,550 46
PAYE/CT £32,238 90

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors
The statement of affars included 28 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liabity of £680,636 77 |
have received claims from 8 creditors at a total of £211,836 03

| have not received clams from 20 creditors with cniginal estmated claims in the statement of affars of
£476,850 43 This 1s largely comprised alieged liabilities due to the director (£300,000) and his spouse
(38,000} | am not in possession of any mformation to confirm these amounts as being owed

DIVIDENDS

Secured creditors
The company does not have any secured creditors

Preferentral creditors
The company does not have any preferential creditors

Floating charge creditors
The company does not have any floating charge creditors

Non-preferential unsecured creditors
Should the sale consideration be discharged in fuli, it appears likely that a dividend will be declared to non-
preferential unsecured creditors Accordingly the Company has been placed into creditors’ voluntary
iquidation to facilitate the distribution

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved

My imtial iInvestigation consisted of a review of the records detivered up to the Administrators, a review
of the company’s banking records, and a companson between the company's last accounts and the
asset/liability position as at the date of Administration

In addition, ! took the following action where | considered that further investigation was justified

Crown Compliance

As HMRC were a substantial creditor in the adminustration, the company’s Crown/banking records were
reviewed The company's Pre-CVA and Post-CVA compliance/payment history were also investigated and
examined

Within six months of my appointment as Administrator, | was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned




with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submitted

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 14" February 2013 the following pre-appomntment costs were approved by creditors
Pre-appointment fees charged by the Joint Administrators £11,778 50
Pre-appointment expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

Agent/Valuer Fees £4,907 00
Legai Fees £7,600 60

The above costs remain unpaid

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

Our remuneration was previously authonsed (at a meeting of creditors) on 14t February 2013 to be
drawn on a tme cost basis  Our ime costs to 27" November 2013 amount to £20,721 50, representing
81 7 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £253 63 per hour, of which £3,448 50 was charged in
the period between 4" July 2013 and 27™ November 2013, at an average charge out rate of £248 09 per
hour

We have not been able to draw any remuneration 1n this matter

Our unpatd remuneration will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the Liguidation, and i priority to
the costs and expenses of the Liguidation In order to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors it may be
necessary to cap our remuneration

A schedule of our time costs incurred to 27" November 2013 1s attached
A description of the routine work undertaken in the Adrministration to date 1s as follows

1 Adminisiration and Planning
= Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls on IPS case management
software
Review and storage
Case bordereau
Case planning and admnistration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

s & & » O

2 Cashierning
s Maintaining and managing the Admimstrator’s cashbook and bank account

+»  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
o Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
 Preparing reports to creditors
»  Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software
s Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt recewed from creditors




4 investigations
« Review and storage of books and records

=  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

«  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactons

» Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take
against a thurd party tn order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
»  Dealing with post-sale formahties
«  Monitoring/processing/pursuing deferred payments of sale consideration

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)’ together with an explanatory note which
shows Turpin Barker Armstrong's fee policy are availlable at the hink
hitp /fwww turpinba co uk/services/insolvency/fees htm Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 6" Aprit 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apnil 2010
version A hard copy of both documents can be obtained on request from this office

Turpm Barker Armstrong's charge out rates were increased with effect from 1% April 2013 Details of the
current/previous rates are detailled on Turpin Barker Armstrong's fee policy which can be found on the link
above

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Our expenses to 27" November 2013 amount to £309 12 and compnise bordereau (£120 00), statutory
advertising (£223 89) and a creditor report uptoad fees (£20 00) (of which £10 00 {creditor report upload
fee) was incurred in the penod between 4% July 2013 and 27" November 2013)

We have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter

The following agents or professional advisors have been ufilised in this matter

Pre-Appointment

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Amount
James Owen & Co ValuerfAuchoneer Percentage of realisations + £4,907 00 (unpad)
Disbursements
Charles Russell LLP Solicitors Time costs + Disbursements £7,600 60 (unpaid}
NB James Owen & Co are a Member of the National Associalion of Valuers and Auctioneers

Valuaticn agents

Messrs James Owen & Co provided an independent professional valuation of the business and assets
In addition, they discretely marketed the business (via a newspaper advertisement, offering it to known
business contacts and interested parties which are retained on our agents marketing lists) and provided
advice on the offer from Nimet Agirbas

Pre-Appointment Legal fees
Charles Russell LLP were instructed to prepare the relevant documents in order to place the company
into administration it additton to the agreement for the pre-pack sale

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and abiity to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the




circumstances of this case

SUMMARY
The Administration 15 now complete and our files will be closed
Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Ryan Russell on 020 8661 7878

At Turpin Barker Armstrong we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it 1s in the nature of Insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to tme  If you
should have cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put details
of your complaint in writing to our complaints officer James Patchett at Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen
House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA  This will formally invoke our complaints procedure
and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected
with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negectiations However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resclved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that hicences the insolvency practihconer concerned  Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS511 9DA, or you may
email ip complaints@insolvency gst gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at
between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute If you're
calling from the UK

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Joint Administrator




Rule 2.117A

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admurustrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) insert name of
apphcant/
appomter

(e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
hquidator{s)

Form 2.34B

.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Londza Enterpnses Limited 06592752

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
9673 of 2012

(full name of court)

We Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Turpin Barker Armstrong

James E Patchett FCCA FABRP
Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House Allen House

1 Westmead Road 1 Westmead Road
Sutton Sutton

Surrey Surrey

SM1 41LA SM1 4LA

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) Londza Enterpnses Limited
Allen House 1 Westmead Read Sutton Surrey SM1 4LA

on (c) 4" January 2012
by {d) the Director
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and itis
proposed that (e) Martin C Argnstrong & James E Patchett of Turpin Barker Armstrong Allen House
1 Westrmead Road Sutton Sfirtey SM1 4LA

will be the hquidators of the pany (IP Nos 621X & 9345)
Signed

Jamt Admimistrator /
Dated 20" November 2013

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
pubhc

SATURDAY

*AZLPTAHK" -
A04 23172013 #28
COMPANIES HOUSE

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Turpmn Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Surrey

SM1 4LA

DX Number

020 8661 7878
DX Exchange

Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

legistrar of Companies at -

;ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

. ~gy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Londza Enterprises Limited t/as ‘Doneagles Fish & Chips'
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2013 From 04/01/2013
of Affairs To 271112013 To 27/11/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000 00 Leasehold Interest 2,222 23 711112
11,500 00 Restaurant Fixtures & Equipment 127777 4,088 88
3,500 00 Stock 388 89 1,244 46
10,000 00 Goodwili 1,111 11 3,655 54
Sundry Refunds 16 62 16 62
Gross Bank Interest 1109 18 74
5,027 71 16,035 36
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Surplus to Liguidation 16,035 36 16,035 36
(16,035 36) {16,035 36)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(65,617 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(80,000 00) Landlord (71 High Street, Croydon) NIL NIL
{535,020 00Q) Director/Investor Loans NiL NIL
(89,264 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(725,901 00) {11,007 65) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Accou

Page 1 of 1

{PS SQL Ver 2012 10

re detailed net offf/ AT

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FA?’RP MIPA

Joint Administrator

04 December 2013 10 18



v1 9l €102 J2quianoN g2 00 | UDISian | Jo | abey
000 PALIRS sjunillakings|q (ol
000 pawe) s337 (w10l
£9e92 05 L2l oLlg oy 06°8% 09y 091 £IN0H k0L
0 00 000 wo a0 oo o Bunpesy
ErOve 0Ee9 273 Ll [4!] 030 [v4¢] £1855Y JO LONESIRaY
000 00 oo wo 000 [e1]¢] o slgeatuey] UoN
000 coo 000 [o.e13] o o oog Gunanrei
or Ll wireo 1,44 052 st oo ws suonebnseay|
STi5e osvsed 17474 €0 0612 17 oSk SI0NpAD
19.L1E 05 6.6 (34 ol o8t oL0 [154] sJauaw oyneds esed
LEBET 05 i v 0.L6L il 0ZEl {1 13 0z Buniuglg g uogeasuupy
(3} oey Leis woddng SleUC|SSIf0Id
Aunoy sBeseay {3) 1500 oy S4MOH JeioL 7 SlUEjSISEY JOjUIS JAND Jabeuey Juyeg UQ[3UNY YIOAN JO LUOYIRIYISSR]D

ELOZ/LHLE 0L €LOS/L0/PD Wald

1S0d apaj paloid

sdiyn g ysi4 se)besuog, sen paywn sasudiaiul ezpuoT - 0Z 101X

Aewuwng 3s09 g awi| 6dIS - Anu3z awin)



9l 9l £L0Z JSqWBACN gZ 00 | Uotslap | jo | afiey
000 PIUNRIS SJLUDWIRINGSI] (P30
0o pattiie) s34 €30}
[} 0% BPe oe'cl ot 08 "33 sl SINOH w0l
000 00 000 000 000 [14] ] 000 Buipes)
Bt BT 00 iy 03l 000 08¢ 0=11) xo 51955V J0 LonesTEaY
000 000 000 00 ] 000 00G eigeatieu) UoN
000 009 00d fili] 000 0] oo Bunaxep
Q0GEY 0066 2o 000 000 00 029 suone5isaau)
170 00 Lov | olg 00 0oE 5L 090 s10)pa)
%6 1r2 05449 092 L 080 ao 050 wapEW Hpoads 8580
L vel oosle v al Wl *%L 000 Buuely g uoqensLHLDY
{3) orey 4ns yoddng sleviofssjaid
LULL R 13) son swily oy Qo) ¥ SIURS|SRY OIS S0 safieuwy Rupey UOHIUNI WIOM JO USIEI)ISSR|D

LOZ/LL/LT OL £L0Z/L0MHFG WOl
1S0d 9po3 paloid

sdiyn 9 ysig se|besuog, sey) paywin sasudisiug ezpuo - 0ZLOTX

Aewiwing 1509 @ awit 6diS - Aiju3z awiy



